

11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP13911

PAG	E	ì
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

™OO©Zm<

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

04/11/	<u> </u>		INS OF SAL		SHIP V	<u>IN</u>	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	(5/08/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM/	l ATION:	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	D & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	#162,450.00
	THE WESTHE WV IS SOLI CONTRACTRECLAMATHE "SU	T VIR DEPA CITIN T TO TION	GINIA RTMEN G BID PROVI OF 3 EE AM	PURC T OF S FRO DE AL ACRE D TRE	HASING DI' ENVIRONMEI M QUALIFII L LABOR AI ABANDONED ATMENT PHA	VISION, NTAL PR ED CONT ND MATE MINE P ASE I"	FOR THE AGENCY OTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE ROJECT KNOWN AS PROJECT. THE	
	SITE IS A MANDA 04/23/0	TORY 7 @ 1 NCE W	TED I ON SI 0:00 ILL R	N SUM TE PR AM. ESULT	MERLEE, WY EBID CONFI	V (FAYE ERENCE D ATTEN	TTE CO.). SHALL BE HELD OF D THE PREBID	N
	FROM BE THE SUM EXIT TA INTERSE INTERSE	CKLEY MERLE KE CO CTION CTION N BUZ	; TAK E EXI UNTY F WITH AND T	ROUTE ROUTE COUNTRAVEL	R OAK HILL 38 APPROX TY ROUTE 1 APPROX. TRAVEL 4	. AT T (. 1 MI 18/1. T 300 FE	OX. 12 MILES TO HE SUMMERLEE LE TO THE URN LEFT AT ET AND TURN 1/4 MILE TO	
	PLANS A OFFICE PH.304-	ND SPE AML&R,	CIFIC 601 485 UF	ATION 57TH	ST., SE, YMENT OF	OBTAIN CHARLE: \$10.00	5-1911. ED FROM WVDEP, STON, WV 25304 NON-REFUNDABLE MONEY ORDER.	
NONATURE A		<u>) </u>		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TEI			
SIGNATURE ON LA	Tincen	<i>-</i>				ELEPHONE 304-7/03	5-53/7	5/15/01
Preside	en peopo	FEII	13-4	2799				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Н

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

	 P	Ą	C	į		_	
					_		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Ħ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

MODZE

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/3/1/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Breakaway, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: .. CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: ... WV 037089 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPILICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13911

PAGE _

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> ENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAI	Ē	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/08	/2007		<u> </u>	BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SI	URCE,	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRITTE	N, WH FROM	ON MANUALS, OF ICH CONTRADIC THE SOURCES A	rs
	EFFECT	•				3 701	D AND OF NO	
	COMPLE NOTICE	THE (TED W: TO PI	ONSTR THIN ROCEED	UCTIO 365 C IS R	N WORK SPECI ALENDAR DAYS ECEIVEDIN	AFTEI THE I		-
	PROCEE PRE-CO	D SHAL	L BE	THE S CONFE	PECIFIC DATE RENCE.	ESTAI	, THE NOTICE T BLISHED IN THE	E
	THE CO BY CUS	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF	HE MA OR AR THE	TERIA E SUB RESPE	JECT TO THE (CTIVE TRADES	SUARAI . IN	P AFFECTED BY NTEE ESTABLISH THE ABSENCE (1
	PROVIS Workma	ION, 7 NSHIP,	HE WO	RK, B L UPO	OM OR A SPECT OTH AS TO THE N ACCEPTANCE IDERED GUARAN	MATE OF FI	ERIALS AND INAL PAYMENT E	зү
	CONTRA OF THE FINAL	CTOR F WORK. Paymen	OR ON NEI IT SHA	E YEA THER LL RE	R FROM THE DA THE FINAL ACC LIEVE THE CON	ATE OF CEPTAN	F THE ACCEPTAN NCE NOR THE FOR OF	
] }	FOR DE	FECTS EDIED N NOTI	APPEA AT THI CE.	RING E EXP	WITHIN THE GUENSE OF THE C	JARAN1 CONTRA		NLL
Į	EXISTI	NG AT	THE D	AINTA ATE D	N THE PROJECT F THE ACCEPTA	T TO T	TEE PERIOD, TH THE CONDITIONS OF THE WORK. DRKMANSHIP OF	
ļ	CONTRAC	CTOR I	N ANY	OF T	HE WORK THAT BE CORRECTEI	DEVEL DBY 1	OPS DURING THE CONTRACTOR	
BIGNATURE		1		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A			TE
TITLE		FI	EIN				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REO NUMBER DEP13911

P/	(GE
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "SUMMERLEE AND TREATMENT PHASE I" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 9 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY CONSULTANT NAME. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FFIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NECOUR

***510160447** 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



H

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF С. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: Α. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

SUTTON WV

Ħ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13911

 AG	E		Ċ
	9		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

S H I P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	É		SHIPV	IA .		F	.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/												
BID OPENING DATE:	province discussions	05/08/	2007	No. and an analysis			BID	OP	ENING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	POU	CAT NO.		ITEM NUM	BER		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
		AVAI	LABLE	то м	EET	CONTR	ACT REG	jn I	REMEN	TS.		
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA	Y BE	SUBJI	PRODUC ECT TO TION 54	CI	VIL P	IOLATI ENALTI	ON	
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1									
7	EXHIBI	Т 7										
	DOMEST PROJEC		MUNIM	, GLA	SS &	STEE	IN PU	BL	IC WO	RKS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE TI STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR USI DOMEST	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT TI IC ALU	CT FOR REPAIR OF STOPE OF STOP	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W RODUC S OF RE OF GLA SS TH	STRUPROVE CONLY, HERE STORE PUBSSOAN \$	CTION, EMENT ST IS WHERE MORE ATE WI RODUCE INERY LIC WO R STEE	A CODE , RECON OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL OR LE	ST HACO, EHPLESS	RUCTICENANCEN \$50; TOFSOOOPCTONLY UNITEMENT FL BE N S THE	DN, OF O	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED F	
# 2 F E 1	ACCEPTI TO BE 1 20% OR PRODUCT PRODUCT ABOR 5 DEPARTI	ED ONLY JNREASO MORE TS. IF TS TO I SURPLUS 1ENT OF	Y IF ONABLE HIGHER THE SUFFER AREA	THE CONTROLL CONTROL CON	DST JCH N THI STIC D OR S DEI DREI	OF DOM COST I E BID ALUMI PRODU FINED GN PRO ARE %3	STEEL JESTIC S UNRE PRICE NUM, G JCED IN BY THE JDUCTS O OR M	PR AS FO LA U MA OR	ODUCTS ONABLE R FORE SS OR "SUBS NITED Y BE S E HIGH	S IS F IF I IGN M STEEL STANTI STATE SUPPLI	OUND T I ADE AL S ED	
IGNATURE	<u> </u>					gyan en grant en en en els en els la	ELEPHONE	*54111	ONO	56. 10.0 (10.00	DATE	
TILE		FEII	N					П	ADD	אםבפה טה	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Ш

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGH	ITTERMS
04/11/2007			
BID OPENING DATE: 05/08	3/2007	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER		TNUON
PRICE THAN	THE FOREIGN MADE PRODU	JCTS.	
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	THE AWARD OF A CONTRATE THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THAT THERE EXISTS A BINGLEST BID FOR DOMESTIC IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SIGNATURE IN THEIR BUST INDICATE IN THEIR	OF THE SPENDING UNIT ID FOR LIKE FOREIGN REASONABLE AND LOWER PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING REEVALUATION AND SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. R BID IF THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88	OREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS	OR STEEL.	
EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD	ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGENDA	MENT OF CONSTRUCTION	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
TO ABIDE BY	CT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENTHE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE N PROJECT ADDENDA FOR S	E IN ISSUING	,
AND A LIST AND SPECIFI AND LIST SH PURCHASING SEND A COPY	CHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAY CATIONS FOR THE PROJECT ALL BE FORWARDED TO THE DIVISION. THE ARCHITEC OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE ONTRACT IS ISSUED.	VE PROCURED DRAWINGS T. THE ADDENDUM AND E BUYER IN THE STATE CT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERESTED OPENING DAT	N FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PR	ARY, EXTEND THE BID D BE RECEIVED BY THE RIOR TO THE BID	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS		
		PHONE DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTE) ABOVE



ij

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

DAGE	
PAGE	000
	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.:DEP13911 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. s: NO. NO. 2 NO. NO. NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITI F FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

	PΑ	G	Ē		
		7	-	,	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION S H -p DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R ō 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.C) B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/									
BID OPENING DATE:		05/08/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	1TITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU			PRICE	AMOUNT
	I UNDE ADDEND	RSTAND UM(S)	THAT	FAIL E CAU	URE TO CO SE FOR RE	NFIRM T	HE RECEI OF BIDS	PT OF TH	E
						Jonya 7 si	INCOM GNATURE	•••••	•
		3.5					4, Lnc. MPANY	• • • • • • • •	•
		3 2 1			••••	5//5/07 DA	 TE	• • • • • • • •	•
	REV. 1	1/96							
				тои	ICE	1			
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	PI BI 21	JRCHAS: JILDIN	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST			
	THE BII) SHOUL /ELOPE	_D CO OR TI	NTAIN HE BII	THIS INF	ORMATION BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	
;	SEALED	BID							
]	BUYER:	7,478			CB-23				
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N			******	ADDR		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1811 15	NI DEODO	NDING T	~ FF~	INIOPERT	ALANAE AND				



П

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE ŏ CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/08/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM N	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP13911			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		05/08/20	07		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR 304-76	BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT C	LEARLY):	~	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	911 ***** TOTAI	*/62,450.0°
				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS AND CON	aditions	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2007 05/15/2007 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE TALIOMA ************** ADDENDUM NO. 1 *********** ADDENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE SIGN-IN SHEET FOR THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ON 04/23/07 FOR SUMMERLEE & TREAT-MENT PHASE I PROJECT IN FAYETTE CO., WV. ALSO INCLUDED IS THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE OF 04/24/07, AND THE AGENCY CLARIFICATIONS OF CHANGES TO THE SPECS AND THE BID SCHEDULE. | PLEASE NOTE ITEM #1 MAKES REFER-ENCE TO #2 OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION'S GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE EXTENDED TO MAY 15, 2007 AT 1:30 PM. **************** NO OTHER CHANGES ************ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-765-5317 1844A Tincent 5/15/07 TITLE President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 13-4279911

SUMMERLEE AMD TREATMENT – PHASE I REQUISTION - DEP 13911

ADDENDUM #1 4/24/07

- Item #1 Title 148 Department of Administration Purchasing Division §148-1-4 (e):
 - (e) Accept or Reject any and all bids in whole or in part;
- Item #2 Contractor shall utilize attached bid schedule dated 4/24/07:
- Items #3 Construction Specifications #5.7 change to read: Item 5.0, "Sediment Control Barrier", per lineal foot.

Construction Specifications #6.7 change to read: Item #6.0, "Revegetation", lump sum.

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read Item 7.4, "Concrete AMD Interceptors/Splash Pads", per lump sum.

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read: item 72, "Check Dams", per lump sum.

Construction Specifications #9.5 change to read: Item 9.0 instead of 9.1. Also, shall read "Access", per lump sum.

____003

Summerlee AMD Treatment Phase I - Addendum #1 Requisition # DEP 13911

4/24/07 - Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	BREZ	KAWAY, INC.	
Address:	1075 Ok	d Turnpike Road	_
71001000.	— Sutto	n, WV 26601	-
	Voice,	304-765-5317	

ITEM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		T	
NO.	QUANIIIY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 15,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 100.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 100.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 15,000.00
5.0		SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	4.00	\$ 6,000.00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 100.00
7.1	Lump Sum	CONCRETE AMD INTERCEPTORS/SPLASH PADS	LS	\$ 2,000.00
7.2		CHECK DAMS	LS	\$ 10,000.00
7.3		CRUSHER RUN STONE	35.00	\$ 12,950.00
7.4	1380 Tons	NO. 57 STONE	40.00	\$ 55,200.00
9.0	Lump Sum	Access		\$ 40,000.00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			:	\$
				\$
				\$
		HANNESS CO. C.		\$
				\$
				\$
		24/4 24/4		\$
				\$
		WHEN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		\$
				\$
				\$
]			\$
	-	POTAT		0 44 6 1 7 4 4
		OTAL		\$ 162, 450.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Address: 1075 (Id Turnpik &d. City: Support State: 117 State: 117 Zip Code: 216.60 Phone: 304-765-5317 Fax No.: 304-765-5389 E-mail address: tenque vincent & verizin.net Part B: Legal Structure (**Corporation** () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify) Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Is num Vincent , have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. 5/15/67 Date Signature Title	Contractor Name: Break	away, Inc.	Tax Payer ID	No.: /3-42799//
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	Address: 1073 010 14 City: Sutton Fax No.: 304-165-5389	State: <u>u//</u> E-mail addres	Zip Code: <u>26601</u> s: tonyae vincent	Phone: <u>304-745-53</u> 17 10 verizon.ne1
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I,	Part B: Legal Structure			
I, Vincen+	(Corporation () S () Other (please specify)	ole Proprietorship	() Partnership	()LLC
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	Select only one of the follow	ving options, follow	n the Applicant/Vio	lator System (AVS). at option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	I, TonyA Vincent	, ha	e the express authori	ty to certify that:
to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. **Theory OFT from AVS to this form.** Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. **Theory OFT from AVS to this form.** Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. **Theory OFT from AVS to this form.** Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. **Theory OFT from AVS to this form.** Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D.				
and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. 5/15/67 President	to-date. If you sele	ct this option, you m	ust attach an Entity (e, complete, and up- OFT from AVS to this
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. 5/15/67 President				
provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. 5/15/67 President	you must attach an i	Entity OFT from AV	S to this form. Use I	Part D to provide missing
Date Signature Title	5/15/67	Jonya Vin	ent '	President
	Date	Sign	ature	Title

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

			FAX NO. 859 2 System	260 8418 22-Jul-	2005 1	P 02
Entity ID / Name : 1550 Related ID / Name :	يغ سيناك ويردن فعلوا الطلق ومنيا كالمناء	SAKAWAY INC			arry, and the own year and	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		×	End date	Source	Hold	
55056 VINCENT, TONYA 55056 VINCENT, TONYA 55057 VINCENT, DOUGLAS 55057 VINCENT, DOUGLAS 55057 VINCENT, DOUGLAS 55058 VINCENT, DEREK 55058 VINCENT, DEREK	PRS SH VP SEC TRS	02/08/2005		avsky019		

A Sliston

BID BOND

KNOW ALL	MEN BY THE	ESE PRESENTS. That we	e, the undersigned,E	Breakaway,	lnc.	
of Sutton	·	. <u>WV</u>		, as Princip	pal, and <u>Oh</u>	nio Farmers Insurance
Compan of Westfie	eld Center	, <u>OH</u>	, a corporation o	rganized and	d existing u	inder the laws of the State of
OH wit	h its principal	office in the City of Wes	tfield Center	, as Surety	, are held a	and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as O	bligee, in the	penal sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be ma	ade we jointl	y and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs adn	ninistrators (executors,	successors and assigns
The Conditio	n of the abov	e obligation is such that v	vhereas the Principa	al has submit	tted to the f	Purchasing Section of the
Department of Admini	stration a cer	tain bid or proposal, attac	hed hereto and mad	de a part her	eof, to ente	er into a contract in writing for
DEP13911 Summe	rlee AMD T	reatment Phase 1 Fay	ette County	a makeuma a numau a stanton u		
					M A Majalan Alamanan aman'ny fivondronana amin'ny f	
NOW THERE	FORE,					
hereto and shall furnis agreement created by force and effect. It is a	d shall be acc h any other b the acceptan expressly und	cepted and the Principal sounds and insurance requince of said bid, then this o	ired by the bid or pro bligation shall be nu	oposal, and s ili and void, o	shall in all c otherwise th	n the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the nis obligation shall remain in full ms hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affecte waive notice of any suc	ed by any ext ch extension	ension of the time within t	which the Obligee m	ay accept su	uch bid, and	rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
						uch of them as are corporations
		be affixed hereunto and	these presents to b	e signed by	their prope	r officers, this
8th_day of	ıvıay	. 2007			_	
Principal Corporate Se	al			Breakaway By On	(Non iya Viha (Mus Vice	ne of Principal) St be President or President)
				- 	Preside	かと (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal				Ohio Farm	·	ance Company ne of Surety)
			!	By: Douglas	P. Taylotto	orney in Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed and a power of attorney must be attached

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE

Corporate Seais Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

Manufacture &

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 8th day of A.D., May

ss:



AFFIDAVIT

1119

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Breakaway, Inc		
Authorized Signatur	e: Vonya Vincent	Date: 5//5/07	